COMPANIES FORM No. 395 / - gS&3 /230

Particulars of a mortgage or charge

A fee of £10 is payable to Companies House in respect

of each register entry for a mortgage or charge.
GHFPO25 ,
Plaase do not Pursuant to section 395 of the Companies Act 1985
wﬁwin )
this margin To the Registrar of Companies For official use ~ Company number
Please complete (Address overleaf - Note 6) —————r——y
legibly, preferably bed “ | 02887689
in black type, or [ . S R "
bold block lettering  ™Mame of company
'(;'fsgg ’;“F!Lxme Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited (thc "Charging Company").

Date of creation of the charge

11th Aprit, 2002

Description of the instrument {if any) creating or evidencing the charge  (note 2)

Second Supplemental Security Agreement dated 11th April, 2002 betwecn, amongst others, the Charging Company and the Facility
Agent {as defined below) (the '"Second Supplemental Security Agreement")which is supplemental to the security agreement dated

20th November, 2001 as supplemented by a supplemental security agreement dated 20th February, 2002 (the Supplemental Security
Agreement") between the Chargors (as defined below) and the Facility Agent.

Amount secured by the mortgage or charge

All present and future obligations and liabilities (whether actual or contingent and whether owed
jointly or severally or in any other capacity whatsoever) of each Obligor to any Finance Party
under each Finance Document to which an Obligor is party, except for any obligation which, if it
were so included, would result in the Security Agreement contravening Section 151 of the
Companies Act 1985 (the "Secured Liabilities").

Names and addresses of the mortgagees or persons entitled to the charge

™ The Royal Bank of Scotland {the “Facility Agent™)
135 Bishopsgate

London
Postcode EC2ZM 3UR
Presentor's name address and For official Use
reference (if any): Mortgage Section Post room

Allen & Qvery

One New Change
London EC4M 9QQ
RETURN VIA CH LONDOM

COUNTER
IVT/P520/BK:941114.2
L09 wLAFJJAPUS 0152
Time critical reference COMPANIES HOUSE 2504002

Page 1




Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

Please do not
. . write in
See continuation sheets. this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block
lettering

Particulars as to commission allowance or discount  {note 3)

Nil.

Ateeof £10is

payabile to
Companies House
swes Al o1 Les o 7 5 April, 200 e
‘(/ » J — ' L3

regisier enlry for a

mortgage or
On behalf of [oxpamy] [KORRRFee(chargee] T f;:;gﬁéte 6
tdelete as
Notes appropriate

1 The original instiument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge, together with these prescribed
particulars correctly completed must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies within 21 days after
the date of creation of the charge (section 395). If the property is situated and the charge was created
outside the United Kingdom delivery to the Registrar must be effected within 21 days after the date on
which the instrument could in due course of post, and if dispatched with due diligence, have been
received in the United Kingdom {section 398). A copy of the instrument creating the charge will be
accepted where the property charged is situated and the charge was created outside the United
Kingdom {section 398) and in such cases the copy must be verified to be a correct copy either by the
company or by the person who has delivered or sent the copy to the Registrar. The verification must be
signed by or on behalf of the person giving the verification and where this is given by a body corporate
it must be signed by an officer of that body. A verified copy will also be accepted where section 398(4)
applies (property situate in Scotland or Northern Ireland) and Form No. 398 is submitted.

2 A description of the instrument, eg “Trust Deed", "Debenture”, "Mortgage" or "L.egal charge”, eic, as
the case may be, should be given.

3 In this section there should be inserted the amount or rate per cent. of the commission, allowance or

discount {if any) paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company to any person in
consideration of his;

(a) subscribing or agreeing o subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionally, or
{b) procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether absolute or conditional,

for any of the debentures included in this return. The rate of interest payable under the terms of the
debentures should not be entered.

If any of the spaces in this form provide insufficient space the particulars must be entered on the
prescribed continuation sheet.

5 Cheques and Postal Orders are to be made payable to Companies House.
6 The address of the Registrar of Companies is:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ
Lascrform [ntemational 12/69 Page 2

L




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Countinuation Sheet: 1

Short particulars of all property mortgaged or charged.

2.

Creation of Security

{a)

(b)

{©)

Land

(a)

(b)

All the security created under the Security Agreement:

(i) is created in favour of the Facility Agent;
(in) is security for the payment of all the Secured Liabilities; and

(i)  is made with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994,

If the rights of the Charging Company under a document cannot be secured without
the consent of a party to that document:

(1) the Charging Company must notify the Facility Agent promptly;

(i) this Security will secure all amounts which the Charging Company may

receive, or has received, under that document but exclude the document itself;
and

(i) if the Facility Agent requires, the Charging Company must use reasenable
endeavours to obtain the consent of the relevant party to that document being
secured under the Security Agreement.

The Facility Agent holds the benefit of the Security Agreement on trust for the
Finance Parties.

The Charging Company charges:

(1) by way of a first legal mortgage all estates or interests in any frechold or
leasehold property now owned by it; this includes the real property specified
in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading Real
Property which is Category One Property and also includes the real property
specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading
Real Property which 1s Category Two Property to the extent that the relevant
Chargor does own such Category Two Property; and

(i) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above} by way of first fixed charge all estates or interests in any
freehold or leasehold property now or subsequently owned by it,

subject, in the case of any leasehold properties, to any necessary third party's consent
to such mortgage being obtained.

A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any freehold or leasehold
property includes:

BK942733 2




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 2

3.

(i) all buildings, fixtures and fittings on that property; and

(ii) the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any predecessor

in title of the Charging Company in respect of that property or any moneys
paid or payable in respect of those covenants.

Investments
{(a) The Charging Company charges:

(1) by way of a first legal mortgage all shares in any member of the Group {other
than itself) owned by it or held by any nominee on its behalf; and

{i1) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of a first fixed charge its interest in all shares,

stocks, debentures, bonds or other securities and investments owned by it or
held by any nominee on its behalf,

{b) A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any stock, share, debenture,
bond or other security includes:

(i) any dividend or interest paid or payable in relation to it; and

(ii) any right, money or property accruing or offered at any time in relation to it
by way of redemption, substitution, exchange, bonus or preference, under
option rights or otherwise.

Plant and machinery

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all plant and
machinery owned by it and its interest in any plant or machinery in its possession.

Credit balances

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all of its rights in
respect of any amount standing to the credit of any account (including any account
contemplated by this Deed) it has with any person and the debt represented by it.

Book debits ete.

The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge:
{(a) all of its book and other debts;

() all other moneys due and owing to it; and

(©) the benefit of all rights, securities or guarantees of any nature enjoyed or held by it in
relation to any item under paragraph {a) or (b) above.

BK.G42733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 3

7.

10.

Insurances

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of any
contract or policy of insurance taken out by it or on its behalf or in which it has an interest.

Other contracts

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of:

(a) any agreement to which it is a party except to the extent that it is subject to any fixed
security created under any other term of this clause;

(b) any letter of credit issued in its favour; and

() any bill of exchange or other negotiable instrument held by it.

Intellectual property

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge, all of its rights in
respect of:

(Q) any know-how, patent, trade mark, service mark, design, business name,
topographical or similar right; this includes the patents and trademarks (if
any) specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the
heading Specific Intellectual Property Rights;

(i) any copyright or other intellectual property monopoly right; or

(iii)  any interest (including by way of licence) in any of the above,

in each case whether registered or not and including all applications for the same.
Miscellaneous
(a) The Charging Company charges by way of first fixed charge:
(1) any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement it has in any pension fund,
(i) its goodwill;

(iii)  the benefit of any authorization (statutory or otherwise) held in connection
with its use of any Security Asset;

(iv)  the right to recover and receive compensation which may be payable to it in
respect of any authorization referred to in paragraph (c) above; and

(v) its uncalled capital.

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 4

11. Floating charge

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first floating charge all its assets not

otherwise effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of fixed mortgage,
charge or assignment under this clause,

(b) The Facility Agent may by notice to the Charging Company convert the floating
charge created by the Charging Company under this subclause into a fixed charge as
regards any of the Charging Company's assets specified in that notice, if:

1) an Event of Default is outstanding; or
(it} the Facility Agent, acting in good faith, reasonably considers those assets to
be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress, attachment,
execution or other legal process or to be otherwise in jeopardy.
N.B. THE CHARGING COMPANY SHALIL NOT:
{a) create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on any Security Asset; or

(b) sell, transfer, licence, lease or otherwise dispose of any Security Asset,

except as expressly allowed under the Finance Documents.

In this Form 395:

"Accession Deed”

means a deed, substantially in the form of schedule 8 (Form of Accession Deed) of the New Credit
Agreement, with such amendments as may be required in order to reflect the jurisdiction of
incorporation of the relevant Additional Obligor (if it is incorporated outside the U.S. or UK.).

"Additional Borrower"

means a member of the Group which becomes a Borrower after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Guarantor”

means a member of the Group which becomes a Guarantor after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Obligor"

means an Additional Borrower or an Additional Guarantor.

"Administrative Party"

means an Arranger, the Issuing Bank or the Facility Agent.

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 5

"Affiliate"

means a Subsidiary or a Holding Company of a person or any other Subsidiary of that Holding
Company.

"Ancillary Commitment”

means the maximum amount of Ancillary Qutstandings that can be incurred under an Ancillary
Facility Document.

"Ancillary Facility"

means any facility or financial accommodation required in connection with the business of the Group
and established under clause 8 (Ancillary Facilities) of the New Credit Agreement. This may include
any overdraft, foreign exchange, guarantee or banking facility.

"Ancillary Facility Document”

means any document evidencing any Ancillary Facility.

"Ancillary Outstandings"

means the equivalent in Dollars of the principal amount actually or contingently outstanding under an
Ancillary Facility, as calculated under the Ancillary Facility Document(s) for that Ancillary Facility.

"Arrangers"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotiand plc.

"Bilateral Documents"

means the Bilaterals Letter and any documents entered into from time to time by a member of the

Group with The Royal Bank of Scotland plc evidencing a utilisation of the facilities described in the
Bilaterals Letter.

"Bilaterals Letter"

means the letter or letters between the Company and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc entered into
from time to time and describing bilateral facilities between members of the Group and The Royal
Bank of Scotland ple in each case as designated a "Bilaterals Letter" for the purposes of the Finance
Documents by the Company and the Facility Agent.

"Borrower"
means the Company, an Original Borrower or an Additional Borrower.
"Bridge Facility"

means the bridge facility in an amount of up to £150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis plc by

Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple under the terms of the Bridge Facility
Agreement,

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 6

"Bridge Facility Agreement"

means the bridge facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between
Enodis ple as borrower and Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Sceotland ple as lenders.

"Category One Property"

means any property listed as Category One Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Category Two Property”

means any property listed as Category Two Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Chargors"

means Enodis Ple; Belshaw UK. Limited, Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments
Limited; Enodis Property Developments Limited; Enodis U.K. Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount
Catering Limited, Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford
Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries Limited; Berisford International Limited; S&W
Berisford Limited; Berisford Bristar Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Steamhammer
Limited, Temp-Rite International Limited; Kitchen Ventilation Services Limited; Vent Master
(Europe) Limited; Merrychef Holdings Limited; Elvadene Limited, Meliora Spectare Limited,
Ecclesfield Properties Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited;

Saw Technologies Limited, Homark Holdings Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Convotherm
Limited; and JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited.

"Closing"

means the date Facility A and Facility B are each drawndown under the terms of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Commitment"”

means a Revolving Credit Commitment, an Ancillary Commitment, a Facility A Commitment, or a
Facility B Commitment (or all or any of them) as the case may be.

"Company"
means Enodis Heldings Limited.

"Credit Agreement”

means the £600,000,000 credit agreement dated 12th Mavch, 2001 as amended on 20th April, 2001

and 22nd May, 2001 and 20th November, 2001 between (among others) the Chargors and the Facility
Agent.

"Daylight Facility"

means the daylight facility dated the date of the New Credit Agreement in an amount of up to

£150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis Holdings Limited under the terms of the Daylight
Facility Agreement.

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 7

"Daylight Facility Agreement"

means the facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between Credit

Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple as lenders and Enodis Holdings Limited as
borrower.

"Dollars" or "USS"

means the fawful currency for the time being of the United States

"Event of Default"

means an Event of Default as defined in any Finance Document.

"Facility A"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.1 (Facility A) of the New Credit Agreement.
"Facility A Commitment"

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule [ (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility A Commitments" and the amount of
any other Facility A Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility A Commitment it acquires,
to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.2 (Facility B) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B Commitment"

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility B Commitments" and the amount of
any other Facility B Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility B Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Fee Letter”

means any letter entered into by reference to the New Credit Agreement between one or more

Administrative Parties and the Company setting out the amount of certain fees referred to in the New
Credit Agreement.

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: §

"Finance Document”

means:

(a) a Finance Document as defined in the Credit Agreement;
{(b) the New Credit Agreement;

{c) the Security Agreement;

(d) the Syndication Letter;

{e) a Security Document;

(H) a Fee Letter;

(g) a Transfer Certificate;

(h) an Accession Deed;

{i) the Syndication Agreement;

1) an Ancillary Facility Document;
(k) a Hedging Document;

(1) the Hedging Letter;

(m)  the Priority Deed,

(n) the Subordination Agreement;
(o) a Bilateral Document;

) the Bilaterals Letter;

(q) the letter dated the date of the New Credit Agreement between Enodis ple, the Company and
the Facility Agent relating to amongst other things, payments to be made by the Company
and Enodis ple pursuant to the Funds Flow Statement;

(r) the Daylight Facility Agreement; or

(s) any other document designated as such by the Facility Agent and the Company.

"Finance Party"

means:

(a) a Finance Party as defined in the Credit Agreement;
(b) a Lender or an Administrative Party;,

{c) the Hedging Banks; or

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 9

(d) any other bank or financial institution party to a Finance Document other than a Finance Party
as defined in the New Credit Agreement, a party will only become a Finance Party for the
purposes of the Security Agreement once they become a party to the Priority Deed.

"Funds Flow Statement”

means the statement prepared by Enodis plc and agreed with the Facility Agent showing the funds
flow of the proceeds of Facility A and Facility B, the Bridge Facility, the Daylight Facility and the
Subordinated Intercompany Loan immediately prior to or after Closing.

" Groupﬂ

means the Company and its Subsidiaries and any company in which the Company or any of its

Subsidiaries together with one or more Subsidiaries of the Company own 51 per cent. or more of the
issued share capital.

“Guarantor”

means the Company, an Original Guarantor or an Additional Guarantor.

"Hedging Banks"

means each bank or financial institution (if any) named in schedule 3 to the Priority Deed and any
other bank or financial institution which becomes a party to the Priority Deed as a Hedging Bank
under clause 5.1 (Accession of Hedging Banks) of the Priority Deed in each case in its capacity as
provider of interest rate or currency swap or other hedging facilities to any of the Obligors.

"Hedging Documents”

means any ISDA master agreement and other currency or interest hedging agreements or documents
in each case in form and substance satisfactory to the Facility Agent and which may be entered into
by a member of the Group with a Lender or Affiliate thereof as contemplated in the Hedging Letter.

"Hedging Letter"

means a letter dated on or about Closing between the Company and the Facility Agent relating to the

interest hedging on at least fifty per cent. (50%) of all amounts outstanding under Facility A and
Facility B and currency hedging to be effected by the Group.

"Holding Company”

means a holding company within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Issuing Bank"

means the Royal Bank of Scotland ple.

"Lender"

means:

(a) an Original Lender; or

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Coutinuation Sheet: 10

(b) any person which becomes a Lender after the date of the New Credit Agreement.

"New Credit Agreement”

means the credit agreement dated on or about the date of the Supplemental Security Agreement
between (amongst others) Enodis Holdings Limited, Enodis Group Limited, the Chargors and the
Facility Agent pursuant to which the obligations of Enodis plc under the Credit Agreement will
indirectly be refinanced by a loan from the Lenders to Enodis Holdings Limited, the proceeds of
which are to be applied by Enodis Holdings Limited in payment of an intercompany account due to
Enodis plc in connection with the transfer of assets by Enodis ple to Enodis Holdings Limited and the

application of such proceeds by Enodis ple in repayment of all or part of amounts outstanding under
the Credit Agreement.

"Obligor”
means a Borrower or a Guarantor.

"Original Borrowers"

means the Company, Enodis Group Limited, Enodis Corporation and Kysor Industrial Corporation.

"Original Guarantors"

means Enodis Heldings Limited; Enodis Group Limited; Belshaw U.K. Limited;, Berisford-Charter
Residential Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments Limited; Enodis Property
Developments Limited; Enodis UK Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount Catering Limited,
Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited, Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Berisford Bristar
Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries
Limited; Berisford International Limited; Convotherm Limited; Ecclesfield Properties Limited,
Elvadene Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited; Kitchen
Ventilation Services Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Merrychef
Holdings Limited; S&W Berisford Limited; Saw Technelogies Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems
Limited; Steamhammer Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Vent
Master (Europe) Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited; Mile High Equipment Company; Belshaw
Bros., Inc.; Berisford General Partnership; Berisford Inc.; Cleveland Range, Inc.; DFC Holding
Corporation; Enodis Corporation; Enodis Technology Center, Inc; Jackson MSC Inc.; Kysor Business
Trust, Kysor Holdings Inc.; Merco/Savory, Inc.; Nashville Holding Company; Prolon, Inc.; Scotsman
Industries, Inc.; Scotsman Group Inc.; The Delfield Company; Welbilt Holding Company; Welbilt
Walk-Ins, LP; Lincoln Foodservice Products, In¢; Frymaster L.L.C.; Kysor CNI, Inc¢.; Kysor
Industrial Corporation; Garland Commercial Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite LLC; Charles
Needham Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite Canada, Inc.; Cleveland Range Ltd.; Garland
Commercial Ranges Limited; Convotherm-Elektrogerdte GmbH; Enodis Deutschland GmbH; Hartek
Beverage; Handling GmbH; Temp-Rite International Gesellschaft mit beschrénkter Haftung; Temp-
Rite International Holdings GmbH; Glenluce Limited; Beleggingsmaatschappij Interrub B.V.; Boek-
en Offsetdrukkerij Kuyte B.V.; Enodis Nederland B.V.; H. Tieskens Beheer B.V.; H. Tieskens
Exploitatie B.V; Temp-Rite International Holdings B.V.

"Original Lenders"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and National Westminster Bank Plc.

BK:G42733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689
Continuation Sheet: 11

"Party"
means a party to the New Credit Agreement.

"Priority Deed"

means the priority deed dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between, among
others, the Finance Parties and certain members of the Group as intercompany debtors and creditors.

"Revolving Credit Commitment”

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Revolving Credit Commitments" and the
amount of any other Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires; and

{b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Security Agreement"

means the security agreement dated 20th November, 2002 between the Chargors and the Facility

Agent, as supplemented by the Supplemental Security Agreement and the Second Supplemental
Security Agreement.

"Security Assets”

means all assets of each Chargor the subject of any security created by the Security Agreement.

"Security Document"

means:

{a) each security document listed in part I of schedule 2 (conditions precedent documents) of the
New Credit Agreement under the heading "Security Documents”; and

(b) any other document evidencing or creating security over any asset of an Obligor to secure any

obligation of any Obligor to a Finance Party under the Finance Documents which is entered
into from time to time.

"Security Interest"

means any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, assignment, hypothecation or security interest or any other
agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan"

means the subordinated intercompany loan in an amount of up to £150,000,000 (reduced as provided

in clause 23.37 of the New Credit Agreement) made available to the Company pursuant to the terms
of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement.

BK:942733.1




Company:Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: (02887689
Continuation Sheet: 12

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement"

means the agreement dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis ple as lender and the
Company as borrower.

"Subordination Agreement"

means the deed dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis ple, the Company and the
Facility Agent relating to the subordination of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan.

"Subsidiary”
means:
(a) a subsidiary within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985; and
{(b) unless the context otherwise requires, a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of

section 258 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Syndication Agreement”

means the agreement in agreed form between the Parties and other banks and financial institutions
syndicating the Commitments of the Lenders.

"Syndication Letter"

means the letter dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement from the Arrangers to
Enodis ple, countersigned by Enedis ple by way of acceptance.

"Transfer Certificate”

means a certificate, substantially in the form of schedule 5 (Form of Transfer Certificate) of the New
Credit Agreement, with such amendments as the Facility Agent may approve or reasonably require or
any other form agreed between the Facility Agent and the Company.

BK:942733.1




UIELTEG XY

auQ

8SL60LA
pioysai,]

P SIUDUWISIAU] SIPOUH

PUSSaARID) 123118 Yy €6

auQ

LSLOOLA
ploysald

PANWITT SIUSULISIAU] STpOUH

puasaaeln) pans yey 756

=]ilg}

65,6042
proyaald

palIT SIUSUISIAU] SIpOUT]

puasaselin) 12ans yeyd [S

auQ

117 yote pg Juiidxy

‘papuy JuswafeuR STUN[RN PUISIARID
(¢) pue uosjoymN uyor 1pydoisy? pue U3qqiH
uyor ueLpy (7) 9]d Suawdo[2A(] usARIdUI] (1

0661 12qua3s( |
$S870LM
ployasea

panwr] [BHUIPISAY JAHBYD) PIOJSHOY

puosIABID 12215 159M T

up

IL1061AV
ployaaid

Py SIUSUWSIAU SIpOUT

yieg ‘proy JOISHG MO €]

h A.._.G.‘r—.:.v W}H.b&wuﬂ&u
/(,2u0,,) 00 K105918)

S[1e)ap 956 /I0qUINN OPLL
e_caumaoﬁm_i_oﬂ. q

Jodaeq)

Lyradoag

IWOUONTH dALINA

ALVLSA "TvAY SITONA

ALYEd0Ud TviId

SLASSY ALRINDAS - I ATNAIHIS

6898870 :ON Aueduio)

papiur| sSuIpjol [eHIsnpu] pIoJsLag :Aueduwo))




palwWIT] SHIAIRE Bunjory
(Z) poMWiI] SAILIST [BLISPU] [{EMUOP|E (1)
TrLLOVA POOA NOOppER “atelsH
U ployosea POULITT ISR WENS pInsnpu Aep Uoplg 01 nuf)
$OOT 12QUdN( 7 Buriidxy
uBta|0)
p3 AiolD) pue urwd|o)) uosduwlg sewoy ], {(¢)
paywn] Aqgny stouerd (z)
poyuI sagelsy [eLasnpul Jfesuop(d (1)
16vLrEH
0,61 AInf 82 PO AL YPOPPE “OIEIST
U ployasea] paywi JSW R We}s§ [Blaisnpuj Aepp UOp[q ‘g 1un
107 1sn3ny
oz Sundxg o1d sfupjoy Amadoid piojsuag (D)
o|d pue] [romuey) ()
686! 1RQWIIAON [
CEO8TITON
auQ ployssea| PaIWIT SALISNPU] PIOJSLIAE uopuoT 190§ Ia)e [
960008
auQ proyaa14 pPauuT SJUDLUISIAU] SIpoUy pudssArID) 19218 yied LS
ﬁim..ck L.,) o] A103aje) S[IB)aP oSBT IaquInN L],
/(,,940,,) 2uQ A1033)8D poyaseay/pioyaal g Jo0d1ey) Aredoag

689.8820 :ON Aueduwo))
parrwry ssuip{oy [EL)sRpU] PAOJSLIDY :Auedwo))




8661 JoqUAAON 81
ployasea]

9[d Stpouy

uopuoT 1931§ UNpuUo]) OF
‘si00[4 9 pue emi

auQ

papnuiy (suer] Suppuly) Joudey

H [ () pue pnH dipgd Yoo (1) ua9mIag 0861
JUN[ )€ PAIEP IDUBKIAUOD JOOY - PAINSITaIU

PIOY331]

panwr] aue ] (Surour) Jouley H [

98py
Iopun uoloop ‘peoy As[peid 0F

2uQ)

$00Z 1oquisdag §7

pajiwr uielig] oY-1v ()

pajiwi saelsy [eLusnpuy [jemuopid (1)
0261 12quada €

PoStSEA

_u_OLDmmo\.—

PRI ISWWRYWEDS

poo Ay Yoopped 21eisy
[ersnpuj KA\ UOPIT i 31U
1]

auQ

+00z Jequaidag g7 Surndxyg

panwl]
(uopuo) Kuedwo) FULINOBINURIN PAH|Y (c)

ponwi| (DT sauseld PV (2)
papwi] 2eisy [erasnpuj [[emuop|d (1)
0L6l (udy 9

L8SEVEN

proyasea’]

ponuI ] IaWwWeYwesls

PoOM Joopped ‘o1eisd
[ernsnpuf e UOPIH Z1 UM

—

$007 Joquieidag g7 Sunidxg

(,0ML,,) OM], £103918D)

/(,2u0,,) U0 Aro3a1e)

S[IE}ap IseILIquInN SPLL
PIogasE /PIOYIdL]

Jodrey)

htaac.:f

689.8870 :ON Aueduwo)

pajnuy sSuIp[o [eLusnpu] pioysidg :Aueduo)




om],

poput] yuswdinbg yuug s3uepym (7)
pawic] oorg [ea1do (1)

100T Y21RN 0F

ployasea]

pawi] GuLsie)) WNodSIA

PIOLBYS B [BIOUIACL]

au()

$00T YoIR $7 Alldxe - €] uuf}
F00T YMBIN 7 Audxd - Z1-01 Hun
900z ounf £7 Andxa - g

P07 Joquaaa(] g Andxa - g yun

{Aouruay
aonpoad) uoireuawnoop noyitm Adnodo - £ uue

ployasea]

pantu justudinby yuusg S8udYM

uamosa[eH ‘Aepy |20ouey) g
[BUISAPU] U2MOSIIBH €1~/ 3UnN

U0

$ZoT Butidxy

‘payul | dnoahy Singsauemz ¢ piRYPIWSG ()
ponwity Auedwio)) 2p 19QJRg LOSIUEH {0
poywty (S{ERIN) 0O B PO W (1)

FLO61 UDIBIN 11

00S1FTTION

PIOYasEY]

panwi] siuewdo]aas(] Ausdold sipoud

uopuor] ‘peoy PIRPHIEIN 801-001

€107 19qQUIBAON /[ Fuindxyg
31d paojsuag (7) pue papwit] (1) snonsy (1)

—

(,,OML,,) OM], £1033)E))
/(,210,,) 2uQ L1030

s[Iu)op asedryrIaquany dpLY,
PIoYasEa]/PIoYR1]

J03drey)

Auadoayg

689.8870 :oN Aueduo)

pajtwry sEuIpjoyy feuisnpuj plojsuag Kaeduwo))




$E000PXH Pue L1951 ¥XH 60T8¢rXH

(s1oppingasnoy o1 pajuess

U2dq PARY $20UD1| Buip[ing yoIym
105 1aford a1 JO ] pue [ SISBYJ
Fuipnjoxa) peals|3,y Peoy] vonels
- ans K10)08,] 199qIESng XY

1€ Buidxg -paitun Buisea] piojstiag (7)
pue paywi] sapadoid HaAD (1)

6861 Areniqa] |

pjoiasea]

om],

ployaady porut] juawdopaaag Auadoud sipouyd
piojplInn ‘proy ASPLIGPOOM [ ]
ployaar] panwi] syuswdo[ara(] Auadoi sipouy ‘9SNOH UQIUIUO(]
10T Atenuef

3)d sipoud Fuipeay 19318 UMOI)) 9¢-H¢

1107 YIeW +C

Fuundxy -atd projsuag (7) pus pajiwuy saNsni
uoIsuad 1$810) Alre(] pue paywi saa1snd [,

pun,j uotsuad TN (1) 6661 12qwadag €7

oM. ployasea

peaISULI) ISET ‘pEOY UOPUOT]

a1d stpoud 0S1 ‘@Snoj] sautef 1§ J00[d T

€007 “Jequaidag gz Sutndxa
314 sspoug () pue ojd sansadosg Resuim (1)

oM} pjoyesea]

214 stpoud JOYSIBP[Y ‘proY wIdsed ‘¢ nun

314 s1ipoud (£)

s|e)ap osEYY/I2quImN OPLL
PIOYaSEYY/PIOY34

{,, OML,,) oM, K103y
H,,280),,) 3uQ A30538D

rodsey)) Apadoag

689.8870 0N Luedwop
pawry sSurpol [BLOISUpR] PaoysURg :Ausdwo)y




J)selljua A
0] a11o1RY B PIAld ‘[BAS SISO PlOYIsE]

1215220y “ElsH ssauishyg
panun-] (2doing) J1seN JUSA sunidan 91 & €1 “F1 SHUMN

121837207 ‘pocils
‘auoyz astadizuyg Amgspuli

19SBULUD A
| oM ] 0) B321B)) 79 12IPUOH ISINH SISSSN PIOYISEY] peniwi] (sdoang) Msejy WA Jieg AI0IDIA 9 79 S HUN
1318220y
‘pood§ puoy asudiaquyg
om], IDISBUIUS A O PV 3uR|d LT/ PIoyasedT pajtuy (adoiny) soselN B A Lmngsputtg yied KIOIOLA WE HUny
SIB2A ()7 WD) ASBa]
panwi JaydAuaN (7)
w:m m:om :_,_OH. %Tu.;mm— A: DL_SwQEmI JOngoﬁ_aﬂ
oM, pjoy=sea] pauwitg moco?ui BIRA YSV 1S9 prOY UCHEIS
O.,Srw. ﬁﬂozoo.ﬁm own_ m:chm \nb:v\romu nu:mA Jouued
sieak G[ JO W3] 10] 9sEIT]
paywi siuawdo[eaa(] sdwy ()
o[d stpoud (7)
papuny jiysua (1)
Q00T 1quuad2( 7T
asBa] 1o uawaaIsy PIOJPUIND
0M], ployasea’] I stpou] ‘Aemp[Inn ay L 'y Fuipymg
(,,OML,,) oM ], L103N8) s[rejap Ised LIaquUINN SPLL
/(,,880,,) 3O A10398) pPIoygasea | /pjoyaaryg J03rey) Apadoag

689L8RT0O ON Auedwo)
panwr| SSuipjoyy ferusnpuj projstiag :{uedwo)




pawi] Suliere)) WuadA (Z)
payuwiy sapadosd 24104 (1)
proyasea]

panwir] dnoin yiewoH 2y [

uamosaje 98104 poomAeY 71

100T 1udy 1z Andxg
panwi ] waaoAuo)) (z)
o1d sued ap ajeuoneN snbueq (1)

XasalPPIA
L661 2UNl ¥ ‘sade ‘proy Nooiqs|ing
ployaseaq poNwI| WISYI0AUOD) ‘a1e)$5] [RLISNPU] J0O1g ¥ Huf)

£00¢ Ay 01 Suridxy
paiuwi] 3o0isn]y (z)
paywr sansadold NID (1)
0661 111dy §T

Ao\ P[21d MO[[EMS

oM ], pjoyasea] parwiy () stpout
19)SBUWUS A 1915320y
oM [ 01 21|01y P PISL [BSS SISSIN "p[OHISE] paywr] (adong) I9ISeA JUSA | "2)BISH ssauisnyg sumidan £] 1mun
(,0ML,,) OM], L103018)) S[IE)ap AsLI/IAqMIRN] SPLL, . .
/(,,3u0,,) 3uQ A108x8) PIOYIsSEY/PIOY33L Y a03aeq) Ayradoag

689.8870 :ON Auedwo)

ponwyry sSuipjoy [BLIsSNpu] pIojsug :Auedwo)




D ———

Company: Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689

SPECIFIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Enodis ple¢
Application No. Country Filed Int. Classes
845352 Australia 07-Aug-00 7,9,11,21,37
6354/00 Bosnia-Herzegovina 10-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 21,37
823388794 Brazil 13-Nov-00 37
823388808 Brazil 13-Nov-00 21
823388816 Brazil 13-Nov-00 11
823388824 Brazil 13-Nov-00 9
823388832 Brazil 13-Nov-00 7
1072029 Canada 22-Aug-00 7,9,11,21,37
507612 Chile 07-Nov-00 7
507613 Chile 10-Nov-00 9
507614 Chile 10-Nov-00 11
507615 Chile 10-Nov-00 21
507616 Chile 10-Nov-00 37
20001561 Croatia 10-Nov-00 7,9,11,20,21,37
2000/04095 Eire 07-Nov-00 7,9, 11,21, 37
Device No. 3999 International TM
626785 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 7
626786 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 9
626787 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 1t
626788 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 21
626789 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 37
2000122181 South Africa 07-Nov-00 7
2000122182 South Africa 07-Nov-00 9
2000122183 South Africa 07-Nov-00 11
2000122184 South Africa 07-Nov-00 21
2000122185 South Africa 07-Nov-00 37
89069943 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 37
89069944 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 21
89069945 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 11
89069946 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 9
89069947 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 7
438083 Thailand 10-Nov-00 7
438084 Thailand [10-Nov-00 9
438085 Thailand 10-Nov-00 11
438086 Thailand 10-Nov-00 21
438087 Thailand 10-Nov-00 37
2232138 UK. 11-May-00 7,9,11,21,37
2251349 U.K. 02-Nov-00 7,9,11,21,37
2251348 UK. 02-Nov-00 7,9,11,21,37
76/145635 USA. 12-0¢t-00 7,9,11,21,37, 42

BK:942741.1




Company; Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689

Country

EPQ
France
Germany
Italy
PCT

USA

USA
USA

USA
CT™
CT™
CT™M
™
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
Us
USA
USA

Title

Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Microwave heating

Programmable cooking

systems

Microwave oven

Applicant

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychetf Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
The Homark Group Limited
The Homark Group Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrvchef Limited

Merrychef Limited

App No.

94304454 .5
0943044545
943044545
94304454.5
PCT/GB00/04156

09/564622

08/261547
1501345
1501287
2152932
1501386
1539802
1539798
2219333
653921
953622
2265684
2221928
2221930
1520324
1397736
2020694
2020686
2017360
2017357
73/694590
76/165375
76/165376

Filed

09.02.00
09.02.00
29.03.01
09.02.00
25.06.93
25.06.93
14.01.00
21.01.70
21.01.70
29.03.01
10.02.00
10.02.00
(01.12.92
26.09.89
17.05.95
17.05.95
11.04.95
11.04.95
09.11.87
15.11.00
15.11.00

BK:942741.1




Company: Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited
Company No: 02887689

Patent Application
Number

9800333.3

2333156

9936750

1070232

9800532.5

2334221

9636346

1047624

Country

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Registered Proprietor

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Bi:942741.1




FILE COPY

&8 CHH Y,

OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 401(2) of the Companies Act 1985

COMPANY No. 02887689

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT
A SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT, WHICH IS SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE
SECURITY AGREEMENT, DATED 20TH NOVEMBER 2001 AS SUPPLEMENTED BY A
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT DATED 207TH FEBRUARY 2002 DATED THE
11th APRIL 2002 AND CREATED BY BERISFORD INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
FOR SECURING ALL MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FROM EACH OBLIGOR TO THE
FINANCE PARTY UNDER THE TERMS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED INSTRUMENT
CREATING OR EVIDENCING THE CHARGE WAS REGISTERED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1
PART XII OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1885 ON THE 25th APRIL 2002.

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 30th APRIL 2002.

%/D \

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE

Companies House
—— forthe record —

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

HC0268B




